
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

November 17, 2009

Ms. Katie Lentz
Open Records
Williamson County Sheriffs Office
508 South Rock Street
Georgetown, Texas 78626

0R2009-16345

Dear Ms. Lentz:

You ask whether certaininfonnation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 361746.

The Williamson COlmty Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff') received a request for the audio and
video recordings pertaining to two specified citations, as well as the name of, and any audio
or video recordingpertaining to citations issued by, a specified officer during a specified time
period. You claim the submitted video recordings are excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.108 and 552.130 ofthe Govenllnent Code. We have considered the exceptions
you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. We have also received and considered
comments submitted by the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (interested paIiy may
submit written comments regarding availability ofrequested infonnation).

Initially, we note some ofthe submitted video recordings do not pertain to the two specified
citations or the specified time period. Thus, this infonnation is not responsive to the request.
TIns decision does not address the public availability ofthe non-responsive information, aIld
that information need not be released.

Section 552.108(a)(I) excepts fi'om disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a law enforcement
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime ...
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if . . . release of the infonnation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution ofcrime." Id. § 552.108(a)(1). A govemmental body claiming section 552.108
must reasonably explain how and why the release of the requested infonnation would
interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte
Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Section 552.108 may be invoked by the proper
custodian of infonnation relating to a pending investigation or prosecution of criminal
conduct. See Open Records Decision No. 474 at 4-5 (1987).

You state the submitted responsive video recordings relate to a pending criminal prosecution
by the Williamson County Attomey's Office ("colmty attomey"). You have not, however,
provided a representation from the cOlmty attomey, or otherwise indicated, that the county
attomey seeks to withhold the infonnation because its release would interfere with the
pending prosecution. Thus, we find the sheriff has not demonstrated the applicability of
section 552.1 08(a)(l) to the responsive video recordings. Consequently, those recordings
may not be withheld under section 552.1 08(a)(1) of the Govemment Code.

Section 552.130 of the. Govemment Code excepts from disclosure infonnation that relates
to a motor vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration
issued bya Texas agency. Gov't Code §'552.l30(a)(1), (2). The submitted responsive video
recordings contain Texas motor vehicle record infonnation that is subject to section 552.130.
We note, however, section 552.130 protects privacy interests. In this instance, you state one
of the responsive video recordings pertains to the requestor. If the Texas motor vehicle
record infomiation in that recording belongs to the requestor, then he has a right of access
to his infonnation under section 552.023 ofthe Gbvemment Code, and the infonnation may
not be withheld lmder section 552.130. Id. § 552.023(b) (govemmental body may not deny
access to person or person's representative to whom infonnation relates on grounds
infonnation is considered confidential under privacy principles). For the remaining Texas
motor vehicle record infonnation at issue, you infonnus the sheriff does not have the
tec1mical capability to redact the infonnation from the remaining responsive video
recordings. Based on this representation, the sheriffmust withhold the remaining responsive
video recordings in their entirety. See Open Records Decision No. 364 (1983).

TIlls letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tills ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

Tills ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concenllng those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
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infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

:tuAP.W~
Leah B. Wingerson
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

LBW/dis

Ref: ID# 361746

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


